# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## FORTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.  $1\,8\,6\,7\,.$ 

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

#### Chapter 349.

Снар. 349.

An act to make valid the doings of school district number four in Richmond.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. All the doings of school district number four in the town of Richmond, and of the selectmen of said town, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and sixty-six in locating a school-house, building the same in said district, and in raising money therefor, or in any manner relating to said school-house, are hereby made valid.

Doings in locating and raising money for school money for school-house, made valid.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved February 23, 1867.

### Chapter 350.

An act to provide for the election of school committee and a superintendent of schools in the city of Lewiston.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. At the annual municipal election in the city of Lewiston, next after the passage of this act, and thereafterwards annually, the qualified voters in each ward of said city shall be called upon to give in their ballots for not less than one nor more than three inhabitants of the ward to be members of the school committee, to hold office for one year and until others are qualified to act in their place. And said committee shall be invested with all the rights, powers and obligations of superintending school committees and school agents, including the power of determining the age and qualifications of scholars to be admitted into the several schools, of transferring scholars from school to school, of employing teachers, and expending money raised for school purposesexcept as they may be limited under the further provisions of this act.

School committee, when and how elected.

Rights, powers and obligations of same.

Said city of Lewiston may by an ordinance of the city council determine the number of said committee, provided that it shall not be less than one nor more than three for each ward, and they may further provide by an ordinance of the city council for the election annually by the city council of a superintendent of Superintenpublic schools, who under the general direction and control of the school committee shall have the care and supervision of the schools, and shall be invested with such other powers, rights, duties and

Number of committee to be determined by city council.

dent, how elected, powers and duties of

Снар. 351.

obligations as said city council may from time to time determine by ordinances not inconsistent with the laws of the state.

Salaries.

Duration of office, and how removed.

SECT. 3. The salary of the superintendent and the compensation of the school committee shall be determined by the city council, and said superintendent shall be subject to removal by the city council for negligence in the performance of his official duties, or for other cause, they shall consider good and sufficient, otherwise his term of office shall be one year and until another is elected and qualified in his stead.

Sect. 4. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor, and accepted by the city council of Lewiston.

Approved February 25, 1867.

### Chapter 351.

An act to authorize James Lancaster and others to build a wharf in the town of Northport.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Location.

Distance to extend.

James Lancaster, M. L. Sylvester, John J. Shaw, George Whiting, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby authorized to build a wharf on their own land in the town of Northport, with power to extend the same into tide waters seventy-five feet from low water mark.

Approved February 25, 1867.

### Chapter 352.

An act to incorporate the Lumberman's Savings Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Name and powers. Legality of doings.

By-laws.

Sect. 1. William H. Smith, Joseph L. Smith, Joseph W. Pollard, James Y. Richardson, and such others as may associate with them, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Lumberman's Savings Bank, and by that name may prosecute and defend suits at law, and may have and use a common seal, and all deeds, grants, conveyances, covenants and agreements made by their treasurer, or any other person under their authority and direction, pursuant to the by-laws of the corporation, shall be good and valid; and said corporation shall have power to make any by-laws for the convenient management of their concerns not repugnant to the laws of the state.